-5.38 (0.48) -11.63 -5.04 0.00 (0.00) 0 0 0.00 (0.00) 0 0

TOTAL 0.97 (33.17) -21.7 963.67 5.71 (22.81)  -9.48 860.84 5.89 (26.22) -7.61 873

1
 Labor costs included labor for observing cows and assisting cows when dystocia is suspected.

2
 Metritis cost included costs for treatment, culling and reduced milk production.

3
 Costs of the sensor system included investment costs, telecommunication subscription and labor to attach sensors to the cows.

9
4

Table 5. Marginal effect of using a sensor system that predicts the start of calving on total profit in $ per calving for dairy farms of 300 cows

with 20,000 simulated calvings per farm. A sensor originally from the equine sector was analyzed under different scenarios. Namely, low effects

on metritis and stillbirth (Low), high effects on metritis and stillbirth (high), detection sensitivity of 80% (SN 80%), visual check by the farmer on

20% of the calvings (Check 20%), visual check by the farmer on 80% of the calvings (Check 80%), herdsizes of 100 and 500 cows and labor costs

1$/hr lower (Labor  - $1) and higher (labor + $1) than the baseline scenario.

Scenario

Low  High SN 80% Check 20% Check 80% Herdsize 100 Herdsize 500 Labor - $1 Labor + $1

Insemination costs 0.01 (0.50) 0.05 (1.18) 0.01 (0.59) 0.02 (0.78) 0.03 (0.94) 0.02 (0.77) 0.02 (0.81) 0.02 (0.78) 0.02 (0.69)

Days open 0.01 (0.41) 0.10 (1.09) 0.05 (0.76) 0.05 (0.76) 0.05 (0.76) 0.05 (0.77) 0.04 (0.75) 0.05 (0.76) 0.04 (0.75)

Labor1 4.86 (3.72) 4.86 (3.73) 4.86 (3.72) 2.68 (2.90) 7.05 (4.87) 26.29 (10.67) 0.58 (2.40) 4.42 (3.44) 5.31 (3.98)

Costs of metritis2 0.18 (5.79) 1.31 (15.53) 0.63 (10.71) 0.63 (10.70) 0.61 (10.62) 0.64 (10.87) 0.60 (10.61) 0.64 (10.83) 0.61 (10.71)

Stillbirth 0.29 (10.11) 1.86 (24.80) 0.73 (16.00) 0.68 (15.22) 0.84 (17.30) 0.69 (15.58) 0.76 (16.34) 0.74 (15.98) 0.82 (17.12)

Annual costs of sensor system3 -5.38 (0.47) -5.38 (0.47) -5.38 (0.47) -5.38 (0.47) -5.38 (0.47) -13.88 (0.47) -3.68 (0.47) -5.28 (0.43) -5.47 (0.51)

TOTAL -0.02 (12.59) 2.79 (31.37) 0.91 (20.50) -1.32 (19.72) 3.20 (21.83) 13.82 (22.56) -1.67 (20.31) 0.59 (20.75) 1.33 (21.47)
1
 Labor costs included labor for observing cows and assisting cows when dystocia is suspected.

2
 Metritis cost included costs for treatment, culling and reduced milk production.

3
 Costs of the sensor system included investment costs, telecommunication subscription and labor to attach sensors to the cows.

95

DISCUSSION

A reduction in sensitivity from 95% to 80% caused the average profit to be $0.06 lower than

the baseline scenario. This indicates that the reduction in metritis and stillbirth due to the

use of the sensor do not have a large financial impact. The reduction of labor costs affected